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SHORT NOTICE  QUESTION

~~~Ifi~

~~  'flIT ~ ~

::RIm ;p.ft ~ m It>'T FIT rn f.f; :

('fi) ffi ~ ~ ~ f.f; 3i'ft ~
1t ' ~fi1 r~ ~it~

~lf~~~~; m.:
(fi) 3i'ft ~ 1t ' .~ gf
~ ~ * r.rq. ~ ~ ffi m-
~ rn 'fiT i;m;rr WIT ~ m.: 'fi~ ~ ?

The Minister of International Trade In the Ministry of Commerce and Industry (Shri Manubhai Shah): I have already dealt with this question, but I would repeat the answer.
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Shri S. M. Banerjee rose-

~~ ~ : ~ ~n;r ~  ';'fiT ~

Shri S. M. Banerjee: I want to know whether it has been brought to the noticli/ of the hon. Minister that wool Ie not available in the open market iJ:. maRY shops and that it has gone naer~o nd What steps have been taken to see that wool is made available specially to those concerns who lire ne"ding it?

Shrl Manubbai Shah: For the first
,art of the question, it is my appeal to the ceuntry and to the public which has responded magnificently that the purchase of wool should be restricted just now to the barest minimum because every ounce that is ill the market is rllquired for defence PW'-
poses. For the second part, as I have already mentioned, we have already indented more than half the year's requirements of wool from foreip countries to ~ep the entire industry running round the clock.

WRI'ITEN ANSWERS TO
QUESTIONS

Credit Facilities for Exporters

.340 J Shri P. C. Borooah:
. l Shri Bishanchander Seth:

Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question
No. 298 on the 14th August, 1962 and
state:

(a) whether Government have since taken a decision regarding the Scheme for increasing credit facilities for exporters; and

(b) if so, the nature thereof?

The Minister of International Trade in the Ministry of Commerce and Industry (Shri Manbhai Shah): (a) and (b). The matter is still under examination of the Mathrani Committee appointed to investigate the problem. The Committee is expected to take some more time to submit its report.

A statement on the action taken by Government on the Drevious Committee's (Kapur COl,.;uittee) report is laid on the Table of the House. [See Appendix I, annexure No. 85].

Steel Production Targets

·362. Shri P. C. Borooah: Will the Minister of Steel and Heavy Indu-tries be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 852 on the 17th August, 1962, and state:

(a) the decision that has since been taken regarciin, th.. revision of steel production targets under the Third
Plan; and

(b) how much steel is expected to be produced in the public and private
.ector in the remaining period of the Third Plan?

The Minister of Steel and HeaVJ Industries (Shri C. Subramaniam):
(a) and (b). The r.evision of production targets for steel during the Third Five Year Plan is continuing.
Although estimates of production have not yet been finalised, all steel plants have been asked to achieve 100 per cent production by 1963-64 and the target for that year and subsequent year is 100 per cent capacity production in the context of the present emergency. In addition expan-
.ions of the three public sector plants are expected to yield some production in the penultimate and the last year 01 the Plan. The estimates of these are being worked out, but roughly the total production may be of the order of 22 million tons of finished
.teel against the plan target of 24 million tons.

Nepa Mills

*364. Shri Vidya Charan Shukla:
Will the Minister ill Conunerce and InduStry be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that several irregularities have been discovered in the accounts of National Newsprint and Paper Mills Limited (Nepa Mills) for the year ending 31st March, 1962 by the Director of Commercial Audit;

(b) If so, what are the irregularities; and

(c) what action has been taken to correct these irregularities?

The Minister of Industry in the Ministry of Commerce and Industry (Shrl Kanungo): (a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

(c) Though no irregularities, al!I auch, were noticed, comments of the Director of Commercial Audit of a technical nature in the presentation of accounts for the year ending 31st March, 1962, which have been made in the course of audit, have bee. examined by the Board of Directors who have given their observations and directions to be followed.

Heavy Electricals, Bhopal

r Shri Sham Lal Saral:
J
Shri Rameshwar Tantia:
Dr. P. N. Dan:

·365. Shrl Subodh Hansda:

! S r~ S. C. Samanta:
Shn N. R. Laskar:
l Shrlmatl Savi'trf Nigam:

Will the Minister of Steel and HeaY:J Industries be pleased to state:

(a) whether electrical generators, alternators, transformers, converters, switch gears etc., produced at the Heavy Electricals, Bhopal, will be adequate to meet the demand from within the country; and

(b) how Government prop'ose to meet the shortage if any?

The Minister of Steel and Heavy Industries (Shri C. Snbramaniam):
(a) The heavy electrical equipment to be produced in the Bhopal factory will not in itsel! meet the requirement' of the country in their entirety.

(b) By setting up two more heavy electrical equipment units in the public sector with Soviet and Czech collaboration and by creation of additional capacity in the private sector.

Allotment of Spindles

.366 .r S' , -:Varlor:
.1. Shl, ,idya Charan Shukla:

Will the Minister of Commeree and Industry be plea~ d to state:

(a) whether Gevernment have taken any decision to allecate more
.pindles for this year; and

(b) if so, whether any scheme fpr the same a~ been drawn up?

